

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

-against-

HARVEY WEINSTEIN,

Defendant.

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NEW YORK, by this indictment, accuses the defendant of the crime of **PREDATORY SEXUAL ASSAULT**, in violation of Penal Law §130.95(2), committed as follows:

The defendant, in the County of New York, on or about July 10, 2006, committed the crime of Criminal Sexual Act in the First Degree as defined in Penal Law §130.50(1), in that he engaged in oral sexual conduct by forcible compulsion with a person known the Grand Jury, to wit, contact between the defendant's mouth and the vagina of the person known to the Grand Jury, and he engaged in conduct constituting the crime of Rape in the First Degree, Criminal Sexual Act in the First Degree, and Aggravated Sexual Abuse in the First Degree, as defined in Article 130 of the Penal Law against one or more additional persons.

SECOND COUNT:

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses the defendant of the crime of **PREDATORY SEXUAL ASSAULT**, in violation of Penal Law §130.95(2), committed as follows:

The defendant, in the County of New York, on or about March 18, 2013, committed the crime of Rape in the First Degree as defined in Penal Law §130.35(1), in that he engaged in sexual intercourse by forcible compulsion with a second person known the Grand Jury, and he engaged in conduct constituting the crime of Rape in the First Degree, Criminal Sexual Act in the First Degree, and Aggravated Sexual Abuse in the First Degree, as defined in Article 130 of the Penal Law against one or more additional persons.

CYRUS R. VANCE, JR.
District Attorney

No.

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

-against-

HARVEY WEINSTEIN,

Defendant.

INDICTMENT

PREDATORY SEXUAL ASSAULT, P.L. §130.95(2), 2 counts

CYRUS R. VANCE, JR., District Attorney

A True Bill

Joan Illuzzi-Orbon
Executive Management Central

Foreman

ADJOURNED TO PART 99 ON _____